Exhibit No.:

Issue(s): Regulatory Policy

Witness: Trippensee/Direct

Sponsoring Party:- Public Counsel

Case No.: ER-2001-672

DIRECT TESTIMONY
OF
RUSSELL W. TRIPPENSEE
Submitted on Behalf of 3
the Office of the Public Counsel F l L F D
OEC 6 2009
MlSSO ri F‘u 0
UtiliCorp United, Inc. fvice 5‘3 MMiSsion

Case No. ER-2001-672

" December 6, 2001




BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the tariff filing of Missouri )
Public Service (“MPS”) a division of )
UtiliCorp United Inc., (“UtiliCorp”™) to )
implement a general rate increase for ) Case No. ER-2001-672
retail electric service provided to customers )
in the Missouri service area of MPS )

AFFIDAVIT OF RUSSELL W, TRIPPENSEE

STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss
COUNTY OF COLE )

Russell W. Trippensee, of lawful age and being first duly sworn, deposes and states:

1. My name is Russell W. Trippensee. 1 am the Chief Public Utility Accountant for the
Office of the Public Counsel.

2. Attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes is my direct testtmony
consisting of pages 1 through 14 and Schedule RWT-1 through RWT-4 and OPC Accounting
Schedule UCU-1 through UCU-11 and OPC Accounting Schedule MPS-1 through MPS-11.

3. I hereby swear and affirm that my statements contained in the attached testimony are
true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

sell W. Trippensee

Subsers tg@{gn;,f gyn to me this 6" day of December 2001.
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DIRECT TESTIMONY
OF
RUSSELL W. TRIPPENSEE

UTILICCRP UNITED INC.
CASE NO. ER-2001-672

PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND ADDRESS.

Russell W. Trippensee. I reside at 1020 Satinwood Court, Jefferson City, Missouri 65109, and my

business address 1s P.O. Box 7800, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102,

BY WHOM ARE YOU EMPLOYED AND IN WHAT CAPACITY?

I am the Chief Utility Accountant for the Missouri Office of the Public Counsel (OPC or Public

Counsel).

PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR EDUCATICNAL BACKGROUND.

I attended the University of Missouri at Columbia, from which I received a BSBA degree, major in

Accounting, in December 1977. I attended the 1981 NARUC Annual Regulatory Studies Program

at Michigan State University.

HAVE YOU PASSED THE UNIFORM CPA EXAM?

Yes, I hold certificate number 14255 in the State of Missouri. [ have not met the two-year

experience requirement necessary to hold a license to practice as a CPA. -

PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR WORK EXPERIENCE.

From May through August, 1977, I was employed as an Accounting Intern by the Missouri Public

Service Commission (MPSC or Commission). [n January 1978 I was employed by the MPSC as a
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Public Utility Accountant I. I left the MPSC staff in June 1984 as a Public Utility Accountant III

and assumed my present position.

PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS.

I served as the chairman of the Accounting and Tax Committee for the National Association of State
Utility Consumer Advocates from 1990-1992 and am currently a member of the committee. I am a

member of the Missouri Society of Certified Public Accountants.

PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR WORK WHILE YOU WERE EMPLCYED BY THE MPSC

STAFF.

Under the direction of the Chief Accountant, I supervised and assisted with audits and examinations

of the books and records of public utility companies operating within the State of Missouri with

regard to proposed rate increases.

WHAT XS THE NATURE OF YOQUR CURRENT DUTIES WITH THE OFFICE OF

THE PUBLIC COUNSEL?

I am responsible for the Accounting and Financial Analysis sections of the Office of the Public
Counsel and coordinating their activities with the rest of our office and other parties in rate
proceedings. [ am also responsible for performing audits and examinations of public utilities and

presenting the findings to the MPSC on behalf of the public of the State of Missouri.

HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY FILED TESTIMONY BEFORE THE MPSC?

Yes. [ filed testimony in the cases listed on Schedule RWT-1 of my testimony on behalf of the

Missouri Office of the Public Counsel or MPSC Staff.
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WHAT 1S THE PURPOSE OF YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY?

To outline Public Counsel’s findings regarding integration of the Missouri operations of UtiliCorp
United Inc. (UCU or Company) commonly referred to as the Missouri Public Service Company
{MoPub) service area and the St. Joseph Light & Power Company (SJILP) service area. I will also
outline Public Counsel’s policy concerns with looking at the gross revenue requirement of a utility

on a basis other than a total Missouri jurisdictional basis.

HAVE YOUR REVIEWED THE MPSC REPORT AND CRDER, ENTITLED “ORDER
REGARDING MOTION TO REJECT TARIFF AND MOTION TO DISMISS”,
DATED OCTOBER 2, 2001 IN THIS CASE?

Yes, | have.

IS RETURN ON EQUITY TO THE STOCKHOLDER THE CORNERSTONE IN
DETERMINING THEE GROSS REVENUE REQUIREMENT?

Yes. It is Public Counsel’s understanding that the Commision is required to approve tariffed rates
that give the utility an opportunity to earn a reasonable rate of return on equity. The primary

measurement of a business financial performance is earnings either in absolute dollars or as a

percentage, which is Return on Equity investment.

IS THE COMMISSION’S DEVELOPMENT OF RATES PREMISED ON A PRICR
DETERMINATION?

Yes. The Commission must first determine a Gross Revenue Requirement (GRR) that matches ail
activities, inputs, outputs, and customer demands, etc. over a period of time normally referred to a
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test year. The GRR would determine what necessary expenses and investments the utility would
incur to meet the demands of the customers. These customer demands inciude multiple-items and
the measurement of these demands in aggregate is referred to as billing determinants. Example of
billing determinates in a test year would include but not be limited t0; sales units, customer counts,
number of service connections, number of service disconnects, and other factors for which tariffed

charges exist.

IS THERE A FUNDAMENTAL DIFFERENCE BETWEEN “RATES” AND “GROSS
REVENUE REQUIREMENT”?

Yes, most definitely. Gross Revenue Requirement is easily defined by the following formula;
GRR = Expenses + (Rate Base * Overall Rate of Retum as a %)

Only after GRR is determined, can rates be developed for tariff purposes. The Commission should
ensure that the utility’s tariffed rates are not expected to produce greater revenues than the GRR

{assuming the various billing determinants, sales units, customer numbers, etc. are used to test the

validity of the proposed tariff rates).

Historically the cost of debt (i.e. interest expense on debt) has been included in the cost of capital
(overall rate of return) necessary to support Rate Base in the testimony and schedules presented to
this Commission with respect to recommendations regarding Gross Revenue Requirement. The
Return on Equity is mathematically combined with the interest expense of debt in determining the
overall cost of capital, which is refen;ed to as the Overall Rate of Return. It is however, possible

and just as appropriate to restate the GRR formula to remove the interest expense from the Overall
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Rate of Return and simply include it as an expense similar to the presentation of interest expense in

the financial statemenis issued to the general public under Generally Accepted Accounting
Principles.
GRR = Expenses + Interest Expense + (Equity supported Rate Base * Return on
Equity as a %)
Interest Expense = Debt supporting Rate Base * interest rate on debt

Equity Supported Rate Base = Rate Base — Debt supporting Rate Base

PLEASE EXPLAIN THE IMPORTANCE OF DETERMINING THE RETURN ON

EQUITY TO INCLUDE IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF RATES.

The calculation of the return on equity incorporates the recognition of all factors associated with the
operation of the utility. A review of the Gross Revenue Requirement formula sets out the
interdependency of revenues and expenses and the resulting earnings. Failure to recognize the
financial effect of any regulated jurisdictional activity of a utility means that the resulting return on
equity to be used in the development of rates is not reflective of the utility’s jurisdictional
operations. If the appropriate rate of return is therefore not reflected in the development of rates,
those rates create two distinct situations. Either the utility is not given a reasonable opportunity to
earn its authorized rate of return or the ratepayers’ rates will result in a utility earning an excessive

rate of return (assuming everything else remains equal in both scenarios).

IS IT NORMAL TO DETERMINE A GROSS REVENUE REQUIRMENT FOR A

UTILITY THAT REQUIRES A CHANGE IN SPECIFIC TARIFFPED RATES BUT
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NOT A CHANGE ALL OF THE TARIFFED RATES OF THAT UTILITY IN
ORDER TO REFLECT THE NEW GROSS REVENUE REQUIREMENT?

Yes, most definitely. The development of the GRR is sometimes referred to as an overall cost of
service study. In contrast, the development of rates is referred to as a “class cost of service study”.
A “class cost of service study” application in the development of tariffed rates can only be

performed after the Gross Revenue Requirement has been determined.

A simple analogy may help clarify this point. The Gross Revenue Requiremert is like baking a pie.
You must determine how big the pie needs to be and ensure that ail the ingredients are included.

Once the pie is finished, it is appropriate to determine who is going to eat the pie, i.e. the
development of rates. The question of whether or not one class of customers may be responsible for
the same portion of the pie as was determined in a prior rate case or if other classes of customer may
get more or less of the pie must be answered. Regardless of how the pie (i.e. revenue requirement
responsibility) is divided, the fact remains that development of the revenue requirement is the

necessary precursor to the formulation of rates.

WHAT IS YOUR UNDERSTANDING OF HOW UCU PROVIDES ELECTRIC
SERVICE UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE COMMISSION?

The Company currently provides retail electric service to a contiguous service area within Missouri.
UCU’s original service area centered in and around Kansas City, Missouri with a geographically
segregated service area for Harrison county and portions of four other counties around Harrison
county. UCU operated these areas under the fictitious business name of Missouri Public Service

Company. UCU acquired St. Joseph Light & Power Company, effective December 29, 2001 and
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provides service to these customers under the fictitious business name of St. Joseph Light & Power,
The service area of SJLP had common borders with each of the geographically segregated service
territories of MoPub service territory thus providing UCU with a newly contiguous service area in

Missouri.

DOES UCU CURRENTLY OPERATE THE TWO SERVICE AREAS AS A
COMBINED CONTROL AREA?

Yes. UCU responded to OPC Data Request 1503 that its “Systems Operators — Generation
currently cover both MPS and SILP service territory as a combine control area.” The attached

organizational chart indicates the responsibility for power supply to these areas in under the control

of UCU employee John Browning. (OPC Data Request 1503 attached as Schedule RWT-2)

DOES A SEPARATE GENERAL OFFICE OR CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS
EXIST FOR ST. JOSEPH LIGHT & POWER AND/OR MOPUB?

No. Corporate operations for UCU’s contiguous Missouri service area are located at 20W. Ninth,
Kansas City, Missouri. (Response to OPC DR # 1504 attached as Schedule RWT-3). In fact, the

old corporate headquarters for St. Joseph Light & Power has been placed on the market for sale by

UCU. (Respense to OPC DR # 1505 attached as Schedule RWT-4)

DOES UCU MAINTAIN A SEPARATE ACCOUNITING SYSTEM FOR THE TWO
AREAS THAT ARE PROVIDED ELECTRICAL SERVICE UNDER SEPARATE

FICTITIOUS NAMES?
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No. It is the Public Counsel’s understanding that UCU maintains one basic accounting system
utilizing the PeopleSoft software as the platform. The flexibility of this software does allow for the
production of reports in various formats and cost centers (such as service areas or state
jurisdictions) other than only on a UCU total company basis. This flexibility is common to all
accounting systems I have seen during the twenty-plus years I have audited utilities’ financial
records. In fact, UCU maintains Missouri data not only on a MoPub and SJLP basis, but also
broken down between it’s generation business group and its distribution business group. This
flexibility does not mean that separate accounting systems exist. This flexibility allows
management to accumuliate and analyze common data in multiple report formats in order to meet

management goals or measure performance of various business functions.

ARE YOU GENERALLY FAMILTAR WITH REGULATED ELECTRIC UTILITIES
IN MISSOURI AND THE COMMISSION'S RATEMARING PRACTICES FOR
ELECTRIC UTILITIES OVER THE LAST TWENTY-FIVE YEARS?

Yes.

ARE YOU AWARE OF ANY INSTANCE IN WHICH THE REVENUE
REQUIREMENT FOR THESE ELECTRIC UTILITIES HAS BEEN DETERMINED
BY THE COMMISSION ON A BASIS OTHER THAN A TOTAL MISSOURI
JURISDICTIONAL BASIS?

No.
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DURING THIS PERIOD ARE YOU AWARE OF ANY REGULATED ELECTIC

UTILITY WHICH HAD GEOGRAPHICALLY SEGREGATED SERVICE AREAS

WITHIN MISSOURI1?

Yes, I am. AmerenUE currently has four distinct, non-contiguous service areas within our state.

Prior to 1984, AmerenUE (then known as Union Electric Company) had three wholly owned
subsidiaries; Missouri Power & Light Company (MPL), Missouri Edison Company, and Missouri
Utilities Company. Missouri Power & Light Company had eight operating districts, one of which
was its Excelsior Springs district. The Excelsior Springs district was geographically segregated
from the balance of the MPL system and was not interconnected on a transmission system basis.

Therefore, the Excelsior Springs district service area received its electricity primarily from a
purchase power contract with Kansas City Power & Light. The balance of the service areas of

Union FElectric subsidiaries received power via an integrated transmission system from Union

Electric.

WITH RESPECT TO MISSOURI POWER & LIGHT OR AMERENUE, HAS THIS
COMMISSION CONSISTENTLY LOOKED AT MISSOURI JURISDICTIONAL
OPERATIONS 1IN TOTAL WHEN DETERMINING THE APPROPRIATE REVENUE
REQUIREMENT?

Yes.

IS IT ESSENTIAL TO LOOK AT TOTAL MISSOURI JURISDICTIONAL

ELECTRIC OPERATIONS WHEN DETERMINING REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR
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AN ELECTRICAL CORPORATION INSTEAD CF INDEPENDENTLY DEVELOPING
TWO SETS OF TARIFFED RATES FOR THE SAME COMPANY?

Yes. Otherwise it is a virtual certainty, that the rate of return the utility would have an opportunity
to earn on its Missouri jurisdictional operations would be different than the rate of return used in the

development of rates for one service area within the state.

PLEASE EXPLAIN WHAT YOU MEAN.

If a utility has its rates set at separate times for two different service areas, the authorized rate of
return used in the development of the revenue requirement for service area #1 and service area #2
will probably be different simply because of changes in either the financial markets or changes in
the capital structure of the utility because the passage of time between the measurement of these two
factors used in the development of an authorized rate of return. In addition, the failure to recognize
changes in actual operations, customer levels and usage, or the multitude of other similar factors in
the service area #2 (for which a revenue requirement is not being determined at the same time as
service area #1) will result in a rate of return for service area #2 being different than the rate of
return used in the revenue requirement for service area #1. Therefore when taken together, the rate
of return for the utility on a total Missouri jurisdictional basis will not be equal to the rate of return

found appropriate in a proceeding involving only service area #1.

CAN YOU PROVIDE THE COMMISSION WITH A ACTUAL EXAMPLE OF WHAT
YOU HAVE EXPLAINED?

Yes. Public Counsel has developed alternate revenue requirement calculations based on calendar

year 2000 unadjusted data from the FERC Form 1 annual report to the Commission. These

10
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caiculations are in the same basic format as the what is commonly referred to as the Staff
Accounting Scheduies. The revenue requirements shown on these calculations clearly reveal how a
bifurcation of the process will result in a utility having rates authorized which would result in the
Company not being allowed the opportunity to earn the appropriate rate of return on Missouri
jurisdictional basis all things else being equal. The first calculation looks at UCU total Missouri
jurisdictional operations, that is the combined data of the MoPub service area and the STLP service
area. The second calculation is based solely on the MoPub service area. The set of schedules
related to UCU total Missouri jurisdictional operations are labeled OPC Accounting Schedules UCU
followed by a schedule number. The set of schedules related to MoPub are labeled OPC

Accounting Schedules MPS followed by a schedule number.

IS IT RELEVANT TEAT THE DATA USED IN THE TWO REVENUE
REQUIREMENT CALCULATIONS PERFORMED BY PUBLIC COUNSEL HAVE NOT
BEEN ADJUSTED THROUGH TEE VARIOUS RATEMAKING TECHNIQUES SUCH
AS NORMALIZATIONS AND ANNUALIZATIONS OR OTHER DISALLOWANCES?

No. These examples are for illustrative purposes only. The important factor is that the data is
treated consistently. In this case, the data used is unadjusted book data taken from a consistent
source, the FERC Form 1. If the data was subject to necessary adjustments required to make a
revenue requirement recommendation, it would be essential to ensure that these necessary
adjustments to the underlying book data were applied consistently. The critical factor illustrated by
Public Counsel’s testimony, is that rates are based on a gross revenue requirement which in turn is

driven by rate of return on equity. Rate of return on equity is directly impacted by the level of

11
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expenses and investment along with the expected revenues. Failure to recognize any expenses,
investment, or revenues associated with a utility’s Missouri operations in the revenue requirement
recommendation will result in the rate of return on equity for the partial service area being different
(higher or lower) than that level necessary on a total Missouri jurisdictional basis. Such partial

ratemaking will not result in just and reasonable rates based upon all relevant factors.

IS PUBLIC COUNSEL MAKING A SPECIFIC REVENUE REQUIREMENT
RECOMMENDATION WITH THESE CALCULATIONS?

No. Public Counsel is addressing the inadequacy of the Company’s filing and therefore its failure to
meet its burden of proof. This policy issue facing this Commission is crucial to the appropriate

determination of the rate of return necessary for UCU Missouri jurisdictional operations and the

resulting rates.

PLEASE EXPLAIN WHY PUBLIC COUNSEL ASSERTS THAT A FAILURE TO
LOOK AT TOTAL MISSCURI JURISDICTIONAL OPERATIONS RESULTS IN
THE COMPANY NOT BEING ALLOWED THE OPPORTUNITY TO EARN THE

AUTHORIZED RATE OF RETURN.

Attached to my testimony is OPC Accounting Schedule MPS-1, which indicates that UCU needs a
$9.692,317 increase in current revenues in order to earn a 10.25% return on equity if only the
MoPub specific data is utilized in lthe revenue requirement calculation. OPC Accounting Schedule
UCU-1, attached to my testimony, indicates that UCU needs a $17,203,831 increase in current
revenues in order to earn a 10.25% return on equity. This calculation looks at all factors that effect

UCU’s rate of return on equity. In contrast the attachment entitled Accounting Schedule MPS look

12
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only at a subset of the UCU Missouri jurisdictional data that affects UCU’s rate of return on equity.
Setting rates on less than total Missouri jurisdictional revenue requirement would mean that UCU
would have a revenue shortfall of $7,511,514 and therefore not have an reasonable opportunity to
garn its rate of retum on equity assuming that the revenue/expense/retwn on rate base relationship

remains the same subsequent to the effective date of the new rates.

IS PUBLIC COUNSEL ADVOCATING THAT UCU GET ADDITIONAL REVENUE
IN THIS CASE BASED ON CALENDAR YEAR 2000 DATA?

No. Public Counsel is simply advocating that the Commission calculate the revenue requirement
for UCU in a manner that anticipates that UCU will have an opportunity to earn its rate of return on
equity if the revenue/expense/return on rate base relationship remains unchanged. If the
Commission determines a revenue requirement on a mere subset of UCU Missouri jurisdictional
data, then on a total Missouri jurisdictional basis, UCU will either fail to have a reasonable
opportunity to earn its return (as unadjusted calendar year 2000 data would indicate) or would be
able to earn returns in excess of that authorized (if inclusion of the non-MPS data had the effect of

decreasing the additional revenues needed above current revenues).

In short, Public Counsel is advocating the Commission perform proper ratemaking with regard to
UCU’s earnings from Missouri jurisdictional operations and not create a situation in which Missouri
jurisdictional equity earnings are different than those which would be authorized all things else

being equal.

IS PUBLIC COUNSEL RECOMMENDING THAT THE TARIFFED RATES FOR

THE MOPUB AND SJLP SERVICE AREAS BE THE SAME?
' 13
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No. Public Counsel is not taking a position on whether or not tariff rate equalization is appropriate
at this time or in this testimony. There are various reasons rates may differ between service areas

or between rate groups.

Regardless of any variations in rates between service areas or rate classes, the aggregate revenue
generated by those tariffs should equal the revenue requirement and thus generate the appropriate
rate of return on equity for the Company’s Missouri jurisdictional operations. The practical result is
that the customers in the two service areas will have rates based on different rates of return on

equity for the same Company.

DC FINANCIAL MARKETS DIFFERENTIATE BETWEEN THE RESPECTIVE
SERVICE AREAS OF UCU IN MISSOURI WITH RESPECT TO STOCK
ISSUANCES OR PURCHASE/SALES?

No. UCU stock is publicly traded under the stock ticker symbol UCU. Public Counse! is unaware
of any stocks issued by UCU that ascribes ownership to only one service area. Public Counsel

witness Mark Burdette addresses the capital structure and determination of the appropriate return on

equity in his direct testimony in this case.

DOES THIS CONCLUDE YQOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY?

Yes.

14
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Missouri Power & Light Company, Steam Dept., Case No. HR-82-179
Missouri Power & Light Company, Electric Dept., Case No. ER-82-180
Missouri Edison Company, Electric Dept., Case No. ER-79-120
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, Case No. TR-79-213

Doniphan Telephone Company, Case No. TR-80-15

Empire District Electric Company, Case No. ER-83-43

Missouri Power & Light Company, Gas Dept., Case No. GR-382-181
Missouri Public Service Company, Electric Dept., Case No. ER-81-85
Missouri Water Company, Case No. WR-81-363

Osage Natural Gas Company, Case No. GR-82-127

Missouri Utilities Company, Electric Dept., Case No. ER-82-246

Missouri Utilities Company, Gas Dept., Case No. GR-82-247

Missouri Utilitites Company, Water Dept., Case No. WR-82-248

Laclede Gas Company, Case No. GR-§3-233

Great River Gas Company, Case No. GR-85-136 (OPC)

Northeast Missouri Rural Telephone Company, Case No. TR-85-23 (OPC)
United Telephone Company, Case No. TR-85-179 (OPC)

Kansas City Power & Light Company, Case No. ER-85-128 (OPC)
Arkansas Power & Light Company, Case No. ER-85-265 (OPC)

KPL/Gas Service Company, GR-86-76 (OPC)

Missouri Cities Water Company, Case Nos. WR-86-111, SR-86-112 (OPC)
Union Electric Company, Case No. EC-87-115 (OPC)

Union Electric Company, Case No. GR-87-62 (OPC)

St. Joseph Light and Power Company, Case Nos. GR-88-115, HR-88-116 (OPC)
St. Louis County Water Company, Case No. WR-88-5 (OPC)

West Elm Place Corporation, Case No. SO-88-140 (OPC)

United Telephone Long Distance Company, Case No. TA-88-260 (OPC)
Southwestem Bell Telephone Company, Case No. TC-89-14, et al. (OPC)
Osage Utilities, Inc., Case No. WM-89-93 (OPC)

GTE North Incorporated, Case Nos. TR-89-182, TR-89-238, TC-90-75 (OPC)
Contel of Missouri, Inc,, Case No. TR-89-156 (OPC)

The Kansas Power and Light Company, Case No. GR-90-50 (OPC)
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, Case No. TO-89-56 (OPC)
Capital City Water Company, Case No. WR-90-118 (OPC)
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Laclede Gas Company, Case No. GR-90-120 (OPC)
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, Case No. TR-90-98 (OPC)
Empire District Electric Company, Case No. ER-90-138 (OPC)
Associated Natural Gas Company, Case No. GR-90-152 (OPC)
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, Case No. TO-91-163
Union Electric Company, Case No. ED-91-122

Missouri Public Service, Case Nos. EQ-91-358 and EO-91-360
The Kansas Power and Light Company, Case No. GR-91-291
Southwestern Bell Telephone Co., Case No. TO-91-163

Union Electric Company, EM-92-225 and EM-92-253
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, T0O-93-116

Missouri Public Service Company, ER-93-37, (January, 1993)
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, TO-93-192, TC-93-224
Saint Louis County Water Company, WR-93-204

United Telephone Company of Missouri, TR-93-181

Raytown Water Company, WR-94-300

Empire District Electric Company, ER-94-174

Raytown Water Company, WR-94-211

Missouri Gas Energy, GR-94-343

Capital City Water Company, WR-94-297

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, TR-94-364

Missouri Gas Energy, GR-95-33

St. Louis County Water Company, WR-95-145

Missouri Gas Energy, GO-94-318

Alltel Telephone Company of Missouri, TM-95-87
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, TR-96-28

Steelville Telephone Exchange, Inc., TR-96-123

Union Eleciric Company, EM-96-149

Imperial Utilites Corporation, SC-96-247

Laclede Gas Company, GR-96-193

Missouri Gas Energy, GR-96-285

St Louis County Water Company, WR-36-263

Village Water and Sewer Company, Inc. WM-96-454

Empire District Electric Company, ER-97-82
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UtiliCorp d/b/a Missouri Public Service Company, GR-95-273
Associated Natural Gas, GR-97-272

Missouri Public Service, ER-97-394, ET-98-103

Missouri Gas Energy, GR-98-140

St. Louis County Water, W(-98-223

United Water Missouri, WA-98-187

Kansas City Power & Light/Western Resources, Inc. EM-97-515
St. Joseph Light & Power Company, HR-99-245

St. Joseph Light & Power Company, GR-99-246

St. Joseph Light & Power Company, ER-99-247

AmerenUE, EOQ-96-14, (prepared statement)

Missouri American Water Company, WR-2000-281

Missouri American Water Company, SR-2000-282

UtiliCorp United Inc./St. Joseph Light & Power Company, EM-2000-292
UtiliCorp United Inc/Empire District Electric Company, EM-2000-369
St. Joseph Light & Power Company, EO-2000-845

St. Louis County Water Company, WR-2000-844

Union Electric Company, EO-2001-245

Laclede Gas Company, GM-2001-342

Empire District Electric Company, ER-2001-299
Missouri-American Water Company, et. al., WM-2001-309
AmerenUE, EC-2002-152, GC-2002-1353

UtiliCorp United Inc., ER-2001-672

Page 3
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Direct Testimony
Russell W. Trippensee

Case No. ER-2001-672 Public Counsel Data Request 1503

UtiliCorp United, Inc.
Case No. ER-2001-672

Requested By: Russell W, Trippensee F i L E

Requested From: Gary Clemens . C 0 P Y
Date of Request: October 10, 2001

Information Requested: Do UtiliCorp employees (i.e. dispatchers) have responsibility for the Missouri
service area as a whole or for the former Missouri Public Service Company service territory and former St, Joseph

Light & Power Company territory separately? Please explain and provide an organizational chart for the department
in which dispatchers are located and also include management responsibility and hierarchy.

This Response Includes:
Printed Materials ___Total Pages agnetic Media ___ Number of disks
or tapes
Please number each section of multiple pages as: File formats for data:
# ‘of Total #

LIST PRINTED MATERIALS AND/OR FILES IN% %ATTAC HED

The information provided to the Office of the Public Counsel in response to the above information request is accurate
and complete, and contains no material misrepresentations or omissions based upon present facts known to the
undersigned. The undersigned agrees to immediately inform the Office of the Public Counsel if any maiters are

discovered which would materially affect the accuracy or completenesg of the informafion provided in response to the
above information.

DATE RECEIVED:

Schedule RWT-2
2.1
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Direct Testimony
Russell W. Trippensce
Case No. ER-2001-672

UTILICORP UNITED
CASE NO. ER-01-672
DATA REQUEST NO. OPC-1503

DATE OF REQUEST: QOctober 10, 2001
DATE RECEIVED: October 15, 2001
DATE DUE: November 4, 2001
REQUESTOR: Russell W, Trippensee
QUESTION:

Do UtiliCorp employees {i.e. dispatchers) have responsibility for the Missouri service area
as a whole or for the former Missouri Public Service Company service territory and former
St. Joseph Light & Power Company territory separately? Please explain and provide an
organizational chart for the department in which dispatchers are located and also include
management responsibiiity and hierarchy.

RESPONSE:
The System Operators — Generation currently cover both MPS and SJLP service territory
as a combine control area. An organization chart is attached which shows the hierarchy.

ATTACHMENTS:
Power Point Organization Chart

ANSWERED BY:
John Browning

Schedule RWT-2
2.2
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Direct Testimony
Russell W. Trippensee

Case No. ER- -
ase No. ER-2001-672 Public Counsel Data Request 1504

UtikiCorp United, Inc.
Case No. ER-2001-672

Requested By: Russell W. Trippensee F ’ L E C D P Y

Requested From: Gary Clemens it
Date of Request: October 10, 2001
Information Requested: In what buildings are the corporate headquarters for UtiliCorp’s Missouri

electrical operations? Please provide addresses and corporate level business functions housed in each building.

This Response Includes:
Printed Materials ___Total Pages Magnetic Media ___ Number of disks
ar tapes
Please number each section of multipie pages as: File formats for data:
# of Total #

LIST PRINTED MATERIALS AND/OR FILES INCLUDED:

SEE ATTACHED

The information provided to the Office of the Public Connsel in response to the above infonmation request is accurate
and complete, and contains no material misrepresentations or omissions based upon present facts known to the
undersigned. Thé undersigned agrees to immediately inform the Office of the Public Counsel if any matters are

discovered which would materially affect the accuracy or completeness of the information provided in response to the
above information. f

DATE RECEIVED:

Schedule RWT-3
3.1
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Direct Testimony
Russell W. Trippensee
Case No. ER-2001-672

DATE OF REQUEST:

DATE RECEIVED:
DATE DUE:
REQUESTOR:

QUESTION:

UTILICORP UNITED
CASE NO. ER-01-672
DATA REQUEST NO. OPC-1504

October 10, 2001
October 15, 2001
November 4, 2001

Russell W. Trippensee

In what buildings are the corporate headquarters for UtiliCorp’s Missouri electrical
operations? Please provide addresses and corporate level business functions housed in

each building.

RESPONSE: UCU only has one corporate headquarters for all of its operations except for

Aguila. The UCU headguarters is at 20W Ninth, Kansas City, Missouri.

ATTACHMENTS: None

ANSWERED BY: Gary L Clemens

Schedule RWT-3
3.2




Direct Testimony
Russell W. Trippensee
Case No. ER-2001-672
Public Counsel Data Request 1505
UtiliCorp United, Inc,
-Case No. ER-2001-672

Requested By: A Russell W. Trippensee

Requested From: Gary Clemens EIL E G 0 P Y

Date of Request: October 10, 2001

Information Requested: What is the cwrent status of the general headquarters building in St. Joseph,

Missouri that was previously occupied by St. Joseph Light & Power Company? Please include listing of any
business functions currently occupying the building, plans and timetables for the future of the building, and the
current original cost and accumulated depreciation reserve for the building.

This Response Includes:
Printed Materials ___Total Pages Magnetic Media __ Number of disks
or tapes
Please number each section of multiple pages as: File formats for data:
# of Total #

LIST PRINTED MATERIALS AND/OR

The infotmation provided to the Office of the Public Counsel in response to the above information request is accurate
and complete, and contains no material misrepresentations or omissions based upon present facts known to the
undersigned. The undersigned agrees to immediately inform the Office of the Public Counsel if any matters are
discovered which would materially affect the accuracy or completeness of the information provided in respongse to the

above information. , O%/ )
DATE RECEIVED: ; P

Schedule RWT-4
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Direct Testimony
Russell W, Trippensee
Case No. ER-2001-672

UTILICORP UNITED
CASE NO. ER-01-672
DATA REQUEST NO. OPC-1505

DATE OF REQUEST: October 10, 2001
DATE RECEIVED: October 15, 2001
DATE DUE: November 4, 2001
REQUESTOR: Russell W. Trippensee
QUESTION:

What is the current status of the general headquarters building in St. Joseph, Missouri that
was previously occupied by St. Joseph Light & Power Company? Please include listing of
any business functions currently occupying the building, plans and timetabies for the future
of the building, and the current original cost and accumulated depreciation reserve for the
building.

RESPONSE:

1. The headquarters building is currently being occupied by the System Operations
department responsible for monitoring and dispatching the transmission system and
providing back-up for distribution outages. System Ops will relocate to the St. Joseph
T&D facility by the end of October/early November, 2001. The facility is currently for
sale — A local realtor has been hired to market the building in St. Joseph, regionally and
nationally. There Is no active interest in purchasing the facility at this time.

2. Original cest of the building (excluding improvements) $257,998
Accumulated depreciation reserve for building $218,161

ATTACHMENTS: none

ANSWERED BY: 1 lvan Vancas, 2-Vern Siemek

Schedule RWT-4
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OPC Accounting Schedule UCU -\
Sponsor: Trippensee
12/4/01 11:31 AM
UtiliCorp United Incorporated
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Revenue Requirement

m

Line {AY
1 Net Original Cost Rate Base {From Accounting Schedule 2) $ 615,068,237 § 615068237 % 615,068,237
2 Rate of Return 9.09% 9.21% 9.34%
Net Operating Income Requirement 3 55908423 % 56,646,505 % 57,446,094
4 Net Operating Income Available {From Accounting Schedule 9) 46,163,216 46,163,216 46,163,216
5 Additional Net Operating Income Requirement $ 9.745207 § 10483289 § 11,282,878
Income Tax Requirement: (From Accounting Schedule 11)
Required Current Income Tax $ 16,789,768 & 17,249,649 3 17,747,855
3 Test Year Current Income Tax 10,717,754 © 10,717,754 10,717,754
9 Additional Current Income Tax Requirement $ 6,072,014 § 6,531,895 § 7,030,101
10 Gross Revenue Requirement Before Allowances $ 15817221 % 17,015,134  § 18,312,979
11 Allov_f_;mces:
12 True-up Estimate 3 b $
13 Uncollectibles 175,366 188,647 203,036

OPC Accounting Schedule UCU - 1




Line

[PS I ]

OPC Accounting Schedule UCU - 2
Sponsor: Trippensee
12/4/01 11:32 AM

UtiliCorp United Incorporated
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Rate Base
G 4w Descipton B g mount:
(A) (B)
Plant in Service (From Accounting Schedule 3) $ 1.433,288,078
Less:
Accumulated Depreciation Reserve (From Accounting Schedule 5) 617,095,378

Net Plant in Service

Add:
Cash Working Capital
Materials and Supplies-Exempt
Stores Expense
Gas In Storage
Prepayments
Fuel Inventory - Oil & Propane
Fuel Inventory - Coal
Accum. DIT
AAO Def Sibley Rebuild & W, Coal 90
AAOD Def Sibley Rebuild & W, Coal 93
Total Additions to Net Plant in Service

Deduct:
Interest Offset 18.8548%
Federal Income Tax Offset 10.2658%
State Income Tax Offset 11.1151%
City Income Tax Offset 0.0000%

Customer Deposits

Customer Advances For Construction
Unamortized Investment Tax Credit
Contributions In Aid Of Construction
Deferred Income Taxes - Depreciation
Deferred Income Taxes - AAO

Total Deductions from Net Plant in Service

P A " rmaar TG G

§ 816,192,700

;) 0
5,777,555
(21,591)

785,790

353,759
3,606,337

0

12,774,262

0

0

$ 23,276,112

{From Accounting Schedule 8§}

4,847,299
1,489,528
253,434
(From Accounting Schedule 8) 0
0

0
13,655,962
0
190,356,269
13,798,083

(From Accounting Schedule 8) 3
(From Accounting Schedule 8)

{From Accounting Schedule 8)

“Total RateBase.

OPC Accounting Schedule UCU - 2
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OPC Accouming Schedule UCU - 4
Sponsor: Trippensee
12/4/01 12:07 PM

UtiliCorp United [ncorporated
Case No, ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Plant In Service
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QPC Accounting Schedule UCU - 4
Sponsor: Trippensee
12/4/03 12:07 PM

UdliCerp United Incomaorated
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test YYear Ending December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Plant In Service
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OPC Accounting Schedule JCU - 4
Sponsor: Trippensee
12/4/0] 12:07 PM

UtitiCorp United Incorporated
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Plant In Service
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OPC Accounting Schedule UCL - 4
Sponsor: Trippensee
12/4/01 12:07 PM

UtiliCorp United Incorporared
Case No, ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Plant In Service
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OPC Accounting Schedule UCU - 4
Sponsor: Trippensee
12/4/01 {2:07 PM

UniliCorp United Incorporated
Case No. ER-2004-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Plant In Service
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QPC Accounting Schedule UCU -4

Sponsor: Trippensee
12/4/01 12:07 PM

UtiliCorp United Incorporated
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Plart [n Service
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OPC Accounting Schedule UCU - 4
Sponsor: Trippensee
127401 12:07 PM

UtiliCorp United Incorporated
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Adjastments To Plant In Service
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OPC Accounting Schedule UCU - 4
Sponser: Trippensee
12/4/01 12:07 PM

UtiliCorp United Incorporated
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Plant n Service
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OPC Accounting Schedule UCU - 6
Sponsor: Trippensee
12/4/01 1:07 PM
UtiliCorp United Incorporated
Case No. ER-2001-472
Test Year Ending Decemnber 31, 2000

Adjustments To Depreciation Reserve

HAC:. 30100~ :Organiz
1

FAC. 502,007 Franchise & Consents] 7"
1

A ek

FTAME 303.00; Mist Intangible Plant, " fx - RE3 iae
1

HaC,
i

* 310.00%; Land % Cang Rigits:t > A2 R o 0,07

{YAC RBLEQ0 S = & Improvernentsy (iRLE LY R

T, “Sfruc' & Hiprov- JECE S RIG 5T A

EAC.” 31112, *Stoue: & Tmprov.- Siblaye s & Relor 1 o2
1

E2A/C-+312.00  Boiler, Plant Equipment.”,” " ZRE.< -
1

FAIC, 312.30.- Clean-Aite Modification... " "1 B0, "
i

]

VARG, 31211 Boller Equipmnet SIECT, RIUph = = 3 - o rie -
1

L RAYE R

FAC: 312,12, BoilerBg. 2 Sibléy™
i

SAC 31311 Eng & Eng! Gen. - TEC 4. Reldie ; AR o A G
1

FAICT, 313,12 Fng: & Eng’ Ged.' - Sibley: JE R 750
1

1TAIC ™ 314,00 Twbogenerator Unigs " 25 T4
1

1A E314.11 " TurbogederatorUnits.» JEC. - RE1S
1

PAG - 31402 ?mboggnﬂ&tutﬂniié:f}siﬁley “Rilby
1

[ 81500 Ascesory Blectric Ba..w FToREL] - <, he- 5o
!

FAC, “3EI1T - Adcedsony-Elettie B FJEC!TR-18
|

HAICY 31512 'Accessory:Electric B~ Sibley:Ri1gke " T8 B R s ATt Wt o)
[ 0

1AIC. 31600 - Mige, PWEPIC Bty R0 o 300
|

LIACT 316:1% - Misc:PwriPlt Eg: 2JEC, . £ - Ri2E
!

LAIC v 31612« Misg, Pwis Pl B = Sibley ;' SRE22
!

b3 od

EAIG, 340,00, Land ®Eand Rights 3, 7.1
I

S I St A0
o

BAKG L, JA100-+ Stractures S Irmproveiientit . Ra2dpi - 28
]
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OPC Accounting Schedule UCU - §
Sponsot: Trippensee
12/4/01 1:07 PM
UtiliCorp United Incorporated
Case Nc. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Depreciation Reserve

[TAIC 734,00 “Pitiné Movers’ 007 T REEL T8 T o
T -

FAICT. 344:00 Generaforss ¥~
[

e R

BA/C. . 34500 Access) ElectaBai 43 W 5  RE2BLo e
1

o3 ok R0

REZOAF™ -

T

LIRS A

L 5104
) 0

TIAC - 34600, MisrBecPil-Eg¥ L 1Y
1

FIAIC 350:00° Lanil & Land Rights & ™ Radhy J F32 " © = ]~ Mgt st G i
1 $ 0

TIAIC. 35200 Strichmes d Improvementad, TRATL o 3 B s Fas
i

=328,

FAIC, 353,00 Slon Buipments 5T Th.
I

LAIC "25400. Towers & Fixmrest ™ 87 © 7 REIIE 1
1

1IAIC- 355.00; Poles & Fixtates, Wk & RELTS
1

HAIC,  356.0¢ Overhead Cond"&iDevicest ™. REITFT 0y
1l

L A/C 135700 Undergrounid Condiiit” ", 327 Re367%
L

TEAJG - A5BAG U/G Cord & Devicesi i Twh® RIMEN &g
L

JAIC_ 1360.00% Tand & Land RIghE? + Foeor. BodB 4
1

FAIC.. 361,00 ' Structurest& Iiprovemnents,. = Ra§ A5 o
L

LA 36200, Seaon Equiptient® 3 ETRMEE. A
i

L EAC,, 36600 En
|

HAIC 967.00 ~U/G CORIPR Devickb . =t 1 "RL#E? - % 1 -
1

£A/C: 36B.00 LinéTrinsformers. " 'l bri- RUdE <7 . 00
|

BAICT 36830, Line Thansformers i £ 5 REABT o oy
[

FRCI65.00 - S T
1

A RegT 54, 4

SIACLIT0.00. Metssl 20 S ReARSE P TR
I § 0
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OPC Accounting Schedule UCU - 6
Sponsor: Trippensee
12/4/01 1:07 PM
UtiliCorp United Incorporated
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending Decernber 31, 2000

Adjustments To Depreciation Reserve

HAICT 38900 Land & Land Rightss &< 3 sz 1RSI0 % oy
|

[ZARE 39000+ Structures & Improveménts, » 8232770
1

[ARGE 35100
|

SRR Furmiture. 8. Eq: .- RAG5T

AT 39TI0Y Compuier &-Assac Recilities CR545. ™
1

[PAC " 38120 Office Mach/ERELT
1

AT, 3010 Compiais Sofwire,
1

FAICT 392:00- Trinsportation BRUpmEnt 1.5 RedT o ¥+ %, o
1

AR 35201 Téans: Eq: - SmaliCai:,
{

FASCT 352,07 Trans. B = M. AR 2|
1

I AMG 392.04, - ‘Trans. Eq - Lipht Tts T
1

g Heawgi Tk ReEmeny A8 ™

FAIC 392,055 Trans,
1

LAC: 192067 Transn g% Trailers...
!

N

LAC 39300 ‘Stores:Biutpment. 4 % 7 o G L 20
!

FATC 394100 Tools; Shiop & Gasmga By - a6k © " ¥
1

LIAIC. "~ 395.00  Lat B
1

FAIC 35500, Power Opersil
|

1

NIy, 39608, Povirer. Qpefated Bg: 5
1

'A% 397:00; .CommmunicatiorEquiptents, -~ R-69%. . < ..
1
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1

IARC.  399,00% Other Thngiblé Property.s R w5
[
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GPC Accounting Schedule UCU - 6
Sponsor: Trippensee
L24/01 1:07 PM
UrtiCorp United Incorporated
Case Ne. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending Decemnber 31, 2000

Adjustments To Depreciation Reserve

ARG a0T0
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S OnaniZation’E " S hoa B R Bt Y T e HRE g
3 0
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1
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1
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1
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1

[AAE 91530° <Gen PRt Cdmpoter,
1
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1
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1

[¥A/C. 38400 - Tools: Shopr & Oarage B

AR TR b

It e Y BRI e | e § R

WAIC 139500 7 Laborainmy: B
1

TIAC . 306.00° [P Ewen Operaned Eqiffrnentt’ RES LR 1 Jy e Y
1 $
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1 s ]
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|

IR O SR

FEASC 3000, ‘Ongapizatithl © R
1
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1

HIAIGY, 303.00; - Misc Intangible Plant. &7
1

DL
0

L e o

D s |

$IA7C,. 312,00+ *Boiler Plant Equipment.
1
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1
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OPC Accounting Schedule UCU - 6
Sponsor; Trippenses
12/4/01 1:07 PM
UiliCorp United Incorperated
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Depreciation Reserve
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|
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1
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i
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1 5 a

["&C 31611 Mise. PRPIC Eq-TECRT-FREA0S 75, ¢ S0 JPF 0 e o TN
1 3 0

o

YN
1

1612 Mite PR PIL B 2 Sibley. ¢ ReHo™

[ATCF- 380.00._Lind BLasd Rights o+ o RaI0T, 5w a8E
1
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1
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1 5

DRI BE 00T ienerafts
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RS TP IE
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1
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I
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|

[7AJC.+ 353,007 Station Equipment =7 1°8 5 ‘B3l 16545 T
1
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]
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OPC Accounting Schedule UCU - 6
Sponsar: Trippensee
12/4/01 1:07 M
UtiliCorp United Incosporated
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Depreciation Reserve

LATCT . 357,00 Undeipiomd COnauit’, e, Rrl20. 1% Gv ot
1
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1
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1
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OPC Accounting Schedule UCU - 6
Sponsor: Trippensee
12/4/0) 1:.07 PM
WtiliCorp United Incorporated
Case No. ER-2601-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Depreciation Reserve
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i b
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QPC Accaunting Schedule UCU - 6
Sponsor: Trippensee
12/4/0t 1:07 PM
UtiliCorp United Incorporated
Case No. ER-200t-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Depreciation Reserve

+ i g
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1
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UtiliCorp United [ncorporated

Case No. ER-2001-672

Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Cash Working Capital

OPC Accounting ScheduleUCU - §

Sponsor: Trippensee
12/4/01 11:42 AM

Operation & Maintenance Expense

Cash Vouchers

Federal Income Tax Withheld
State Income Tax Withheld
FICA - Employee’s Portion
Net Payroll

Vacation

Deferred Vacation
Purchased Gas & Qil
Injuries & Damages
Material & Supplies
Prepayments

Purchased Power

Sibley - Coal

Sibley - Freight

Jeffrey Coal & Freight
Lease Payments

Total Operation & Maintenance Expense

Taxes

FICA - Employer Portion
Federal Unemployment
State Unemployment

Ad Valorem/Property Tax
Corporate Franchise

City Franchise

Sales Tax

Missouri Primacy Fees
PSC Assessment

Total Operating Taxes

$ 362,558,81

0 21.48
0 21.48
0 21.48
0 21.48
0 21.48
0 21.48
0 21.48
0 21.48
0 21.48
0 2148
0 2148
0 21.48
0 21.48
0 21438
0 21.48
0 21.48
5

21.48
21.48
21.48
2148
21.48
21.48
21.48
2148
21.48

ocloco o c o o oo

44.14
18.09
22.44
18.09
15.05
365.00
638.75
47.37
388.00
44.00
38.00
36.24
25.00
23.00
7.01
67.32

18.09
75.19
75.19
193.00

(75.50)

68.22
37.05
44.14
44.14

(22.66)
3.39
(0.96)
3.39
6.43
(343.52)
(617.27)
(25.89)
(366.52)
(22.52)
(16.52)
(14.76)
(3.52)
(1.52)
14.47
(45.84)

3.39
(53.71)
(53.71)

(171.52)
96.98
(46.74)
(15.57)
(22.66)
(22.66)

0.0621)  $
0.0093
(0.0026)
0.0093
0.0176
(0.9412)
(1.6912)
(0.0709)
(1.0042)
(0.0617)
(0.0453)
(0.0404)
(0.0096)
(0.0042)
0.0396
(0.1256)

[ [ =T e R < S - T - BT - N e Y o e (Y e Y e T N s o T o

00093  §
(0.1472)
(0.1472)
(0.4659)

0.2657
(0.1281)
(0.0427)
(0.0621)
(0.0621)

ocleoc o o c o o o O

Federal Income Tax Offset

State Income Tax Offset

[nterest Expense Offset

5 14,509,676 21.48
§ 2,280,092 21.48
§ 25,708,573 21.48

58.95

62.05

90.30

(37.47)
(40.57)

(68.82)

(0.1027)  $ (1,489,528)
(0.1112)  §  (253,434)
(0.1885)  $ (4,847,209)

OPC Accounting Schedule UCU - 8
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UtiliCorp United Incorporated
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 200¢

Income Statement

Plant Acchuit

§  (743,362)
193,426,614
165,305,264

3,765,723
20,382,260
28,616,286

11,330
1,476,581
463,498
0

570,375
3,255,008

OPC Accounting Schedule UCU - 9
Sponsor: Ttippensee

12/4/01 1:20 PM

Acct. Operating Revenues:

400.001 Revenue Unbilled 3 {743,362) % 0
440.00 Residentiai Sales 153,643,417 39,783,197
442.00 Commercial/Industrial Sales 116,119,180 49,186,084
44400 Street/Highway Lighting 2,691,933 1,073,790
445.00 Other Public Authority 20,382,260 0
447.00 Sales For Resale 25,703,176 2,913,110
448.00 Sales Interdepartmental 11,330 0
450.08 Ferfeited Discounts 1,230,462 240,119
451.00 Misc. Service Revenug 397,887 65,611
453.00 Sates Of Water And Water Power 0 0
454.00 Rents From Eleciric Property 476,992 93,383
456.00 (ther Electric Revenue 2,253,980 1,001,118

Total $ 322167255 % 94,356,412
Operation & Maintenance Expense:
500.00 Operation Supv. & Eng. 3 1445488 % 608,767
501.00 Fuel Expense 47.086,057 20,102,701
502.00 Other Operation Expense 1,283,927 1,659,336
504.00 Steam Transfer Credit 0 (6,506,650)
5035.00 Electric Expenses 453,096 689,194
506.00 Misc. Steam Power Expense 1,795,362 434,292
507.00 Rents Production 178,759 37,960
509.00 Emissions Allowances 695,385 347,558
510.00 Maintenance Supv. & Eng. 1,075,122 141,60%
511.00 Maintenance Structures 1,191,508 297,60%
512.00 Maintenance Boiler Plant 5078,177 4,122,255
513.00 Maintenance Electric Plant 2,476,731 1.651.374
514.00 Maintenance Misc. Steam 158,663 17025
546.00 Operation Supv. & Eng, 502,280 44,665
547.00 Fuel Expense LR 12,556,516 1,844,565
548.00 Generation Expense 102,719 139,530
542.00 Misc. Other Power Expense 134,516 15447
550.00 Qther Generation Rents 2,484,876 0
551.00 Maintenance Supv. & Eng, 1,955 2,686
552.00 QOther Gen. Maint. Of Structures 56,096 Q
553.00 Maintenance Gen. & Elec. Equip. 373,593 206,408
354.00 Mainenance Misc. Other Power 12,626 8,528
555.00 System Energy 57,191,874 20,515,156
556.00 System Control/Load Dispatch 452,208 239,212
357.00 Other Expenses 2,686,421t 113,132
560.00 Operation Supv, & Eng. 11,743 235,542
561.00 Load Dispatching 357,380 235235
562.00 Statien Expense 12,696 131,784
563.00 O/H Line 28,080 20,648
564.00 Trans. Ops. U/G Line Exp. 542 Q
565.00 Elgctric By Others 4,810,246 37557
566.00 Misc. Trans. Expense 1,075,168 98,102
567.00 Transformer 9.537 368,579
568.50 Supervision & Engineering 48,299 15,166
569.00 Tans, Maint. Of Structures 29,882 Ll
570.00 Maintenance Station Equipment 405,460 102,639
571.00 Maintenance O/H Line 1,106,976 109,465
572.00 Trans. Maint, Of U/G Lines 97 [
573.00 Maintenance Supv. & Eng, 112,839 ¥
580.00  Operation Supv. & Eng. 1,257,791 306,592
581.00 Load Dispatching 50,283 101,189

582.00 Station Expense 55,752 248,641

583.00 O/H Line 185,833 128,303

§ 416,523,667

$ 2054255
67,188,758
2,943,263
{6,506,690)
1,142,290
2,229,654

216,719
1,043,943
1,216,731
1,489,117
9,201,032
4,128,105

£95,688

546,945

14,401,081

242,249

149,963
2,484,876

4641
56,096
580,001
21,554
83,707,030

691,420
2,799,553

247,285

592,635

150,480

43,728
542
5,357,803
1,173,270
378,116
63,465
29,882

508,099
1,216,441

97

112,839
1,564,383

151472

304,393

314,136

0 S 5 (743362)
o -2 193,426,614
¢ §-3 165,305,264
¢ 54 3,765,723
¢ 55 20,382,260
¢ 86 28,616,286
0 s7 11,330
0 $-3 1,470,581
0 59 463498
¢ 5-10 0
¢ §.11 570,375
] 5-12 3,255,098
0 $ 416,523,667

0 $13  § 2054255
0 514 67,188,758
¢ 515 2,943,263
¢ 5-16 {6.506,690)
¢ S-17 1,142,290
o 5-18 2229654
0 5-19 216,719
0 520 1,043,943
0 821 1216,731
0 522 1,489,117
0 523 9,201,032
0 824 4,128,105
0 5-25 195,688
0 526 546,945
0 5-27 14,401,081
0 5-28 242,249
0 $-29 149,963
0 $-30 2,484,876
0 531 4,641
0 5-32 56,096
0 $-33 580,001
0 5-34 21,554
0 $-35 £3.707,030
0 $-36 691,420
0 5§37 2,799,553
0 $-3% 247285
0 5.39 592,635
0 5.40 150,480
0 §-41 48,728
0 §-42 542
¢ 541 5,357,803
) 5-44 1,173,270
¢ 545 378,116
¢ 5-46 63,465
¢ 547 29,882
o 5-43 508,009
) 5-49 1,216,441
0 5-50 97
0 551 112,839
0 5-52 1,564,383
) 5-53 151,472
o 5-54 304,393
0 5-55 314,136

OPC Accounting Schedule UCU-9-1
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101

102
103
104
105
108
107
108
105
110
1t
112
113
114
15
16
117
[18

L9

UtiliCorp United Incorporated
Case No. ER-2001-672

Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Income Statement

OPC Accounting Scheduie UCU - ¢
Sponsor: Trippensee

12/4/01 1:20 PM

Plan;lz}ccou'nt
i No.

584.00
585.00
586.00
587.00
588.00
589.00
590.00
391,00
592.00
393.00
594.00
395.00
5%6.00
597.00
598.0¢
135.00
850.00
870.00

901.00
502.00
903.00
904,00
905.00
907.00
908.00
909.00
210.00
911.00
912.00
913.00
916.00
920.00
921.00
922.00
923.00
924.00
925.00
926.00
928.00
929.00
930.10
93(.20
931.00
935.00

403.00
404.00
405.00

408.00

WG Line Expense

Street Light Expense

Meter Expense

Customer Install Expense

Misc, Dist. Expense

Rents Distribution

Maintenance Supv. & Eng,

Structures

Maintenance Station Equipment

Poles & Fixtures

Maintenance U/G Lines

Maintenance Line Trans.

Street Light

Maintenance Meters

Maintenance Misc. Dist. Plant

Maintenance Misc. Dist. Plant

Trans Ops. Supervision & Eng,

Dist. Ops. Supervision & Eng.
Total $

Customer/Sales/A&G Accounts:
Supervision - Customer Accounts $
Meter Reading Expenses
Customer Records/Collections
Uncollectible Accounts
Misceilaneous Cust. Accts. Exp.
Supervision - Customer Service
Customer Assistance Expenses
Info/Instructional Advertising
Misc., Cust. Service Information
Supervision - Sales
Demonstrating & Selling Expense
Advertising Expenses
Misc. Sales Expense
Admin. & General Salaries
Office Supplies & Expense
Admin. Expense Transferred - Credit
Outside Services
Property Insurance
Injuries & Damages
Empioyee Pension & Benefits
Regulatory Commission Expense
Duplicate Charges - Cradit
General Advertising Expenses
Misc. General Expenses
Rents - G&A
Maintenance Generai Plant

Total M

Depreciation & Amortization Expense:
Depreciation Expense 1)
Amortization Expense

Amortization Of Other Plant

Total $
Cther Operating Expenses:
Taxes Other Than Income Taxes H
Total 5
Total Operating Expense 3

877.114 227,446 1,104,560 G 8-56 1,104,560
2,371 100,403 102,774 ¢ 3-57 102,774
1,386,789 365,180 1,751,969 ) 5-38 1,751,969
78,696 16,280 94976 Q 5-59 94,976
2,775.452 622,091 3,397,543 0 5-60 3,397,543
111,204 16,933 128,137 0 5-6t 128,137
26,471 58,829 85,300 0 5.62 85,300
52,759 0 32,759 0 5-03 32,759
581,186 106,287 687,473 [t} S-64 687,473
5,775,400 1,843,963 7,619,363 0 5-635 7.619.363
738,289 135,442 873,731 0 5-66 873,731
33,560 125,912 159,472 0 5-67 159.472
356,531 25,450 382,021 0 5-68 382,021
23,618 29,559 339477 0 5-69 53,177
868,069 127,017 995,086 0 S-70 995,086
133,240 0 133,240 0 S-71 133,240

0 ] 0 0 5-72 ¢

110 9 F0 0 5-73 ilg
162,855,018  § 59209013 § 222064031 3§ 0 § 222,064,031
716,754 § 75878 § 792,632 % 0 574 ] 792,632
1,562,680 644,149 2,206,829 1] 8-75 2,206,829
4,172,271 650,631 4,862,902 0 5-76 4,862,902
2,453,825 158,983 2,612,740 0 5-77 2,612,740
0 ] 0 0 S-78 O

179.836 70,491 250,327 0 5-79 250,327
8.893 255,496 264,389 0 5-80 264,389
170,247 70,456 240,703 0 5-81 240,703

0 22 22 0 S-82 2

0 85,731 80,731 0 S.83 80,731

57,149 292,522 349,671 0 5-84 349,671
463,929 3877 467,806 0 8-85 467,806
409,688 [ 409,638 0 8-35 409,688
10,320,567 10,160,135 20,480,702 0 5-87 20,480,702
8,611,605 1,148,192 9,759,797 4] 5-88 9,759,797
(1,503,313) {145,024y (1,648,337 0 5-89 (1,648,337)
4,187,316 1,509,693 5,697,001 1] 5-90 5,697,011
574,106 499,105 1,073,211 0 5-91 1,073,211
1,433,909 232,284 1,666,193 0 5-92 1,666,193
5,433,341 301,274 5,734,615 0 593 - 5,734,615
923,173 33941t 1.262.584 0 5-94 1,262,584
(242,496) (137,604) (380,100) 0 5-95 (380,100)
21.474 11,637 35,101 0 5-96 33,11
893,505 593,798 1.887.303 0 5-97 1,887,303
967.115 341,629 1,308,744 0 S-98 1,308,744
475472 271,812 747,284 0 5-99 747,284
42291046 3 17869,512 § 60,160,558 ¢ 0 $ 460,160,558
44 480,198 % 11,492,076 § 55972274 & (417,509) S-100 $ 55,554,765
42,755 12,996 55,751 0 5101 35,751
103,046 0 103,046 0 5-102 103,046
44,625,999 #§ 13,505,072 % 56,131,071 #8 (417,509) § 0 #% 55713562
17,800,603 § 6,820,061 3 24620664 5 il $-103 ¥ 24,620,664
17800603 § 6,820,061 § 24620664 § 0 § 24,620,664
267.572,666  § 95.403.638 § 362576324 & (417,509) § 362,558.815

QOPC Accounting Schedule UCU -9 -2




OPC Accounting Schedule UCU - 9
Sponsor: Trippensee

12/4/01 1;20 PM
UtiliCorp United Incorporated
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2060

Income Statement

Plant: Acconnt . :
o T
@Oy,
tine [{}]
120
121 Interest On Customer Deposits 3 306,592 % 30600 % 337,192 % ] 5-104 $ 137,192
122 :
123 Income Before Income Taxes 3 54287997 § (1,077.846) % 53210151 % 417,508 $ 53,627,660
124
125 Current Income Taxes:
126 409.00 Current Income Taxes 3 11,713,186 § (1,086,836) 3 10631350 3 86,404 5-105 5 10,717,754
127 Total Current Tax 3 11,718,186 § {1,086,836) § {10,635350 % 86,404 $ 10,717,754
128
129 Deferred Income Taxes:
130 410.00 Provision For Deferred Income Taxes $ 830902 § 2,391,657 8 3222559 3 0 S-106 § 3,222,559
131 411.00 Prov. For DBefd Inc. Tax - Credi? 3,717,932y {1,515,20%) (5,233,141) 0 5-107 {5,233,141)
132 411.40 [nvestment Tax Credit (823,401 {409,065 {1.232,470) 0 S-108 {1,232.470)
135 4§2.00 Gain - Disp. Of Allowances 0 (10,258) (10,238) 0 5-109 {10,258)
133 Total Deferred Tax 3 (3.710431) § 450,121 8 {3,253310) 3§ 0 3 (3,253,310)
134
136
137 [ _i46;280,247 F 878 © RAARNBTR S b AFBIV R o § oo F46;1632164

OPC Accounting Schedule UCU -9 -3




OPC Accounting Schedule UC - 10
Sponser: Trippensee

12/4/01 1:22 PM
UtiliCarp United Incorporated
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Adjustments to income Statement

. Adfugtment

¥
b
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[fiComiy i

e

SireetHighway Lighting ~ *: |,/ =253
i

R A
M VA

'

Ditier Piiblic Authority*.. %
1

SalesForResales> 4 -, = =01 "%
1

Tt D e e
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]
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1
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1
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1
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OPC Accounting Schedule UC - 10
Sponsor: Trippensee

12/4/01 1:22 PM
UtiliCorp United Incorporated
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending Decemnber 34, 2000

Adjustments to Income Statement

A,
ik o o

Mainterancs Bae P> |
1

FEDRTE Ry o
i o gt j

‘MBintenahos BIECIrie At © T 1 G T S
1

WiaintenahoeMigc! Stedrn
1

L AL T e QR e R
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1

MR O Pover Bapeise~ © % "2
I

!

‘Maintenaioe g & Eng!
1

Otfher e MaRkoOF Stracnires © ¢
1

‘Maintehance Gehl & Flec? Equip, - -§-330%,

S

L e 3 SRR

L g

VI

B T

OPC Accounting Schedule UCU - [0-2




OPC Accounting Schedule UC - 10
Sponsor: Trippensee

12/4/01 1:22 PM
UtiliCorp United Incomperated
Case No, ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Adjustments to Income Statement

Supervision & Edgincering, <. -
1

{Trams: Maint: Of Structiiies
1

:Maififenance Siation Equipment
1

Mainteninée O/ Lingv. |, °, o7 1L 4
1 .

Trans, Maint, OFU/GERES .. " ¥ fu s .08,

T T
T .

StreerLight Expensers-
1

Meter BRpeRsel. o 7 o o coh s SR FTRE, ol T G, TR Sk e BT R Oy
t ’ $ 03

Customer TistlExpeise » g~ ° - TS0 HE G
1

L

Rénis Distribubda-{ ¢, 2..¢
1

IMiaintenance; Sttion Bauipment - & pi A SL e TR o e R R Tl

1 b3 LI

{55655

e

OPC Accounting Schedule UCU - 10-3




OPC Accounting Schedule UC - 10
Sponsor: Trippensee

12/4/01 1:22 PM
UtiliCorp United Incorporated
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 3, 2000

Adjustments to Income Statement

T RN e

‘Maintetiance Midc, Dist* Plant i . - 4 nf0 o 5 a0 8270, -
1

Miinternned Migc DithPlant |, . "W 8, 050000
1

Trans Ops. Sipewision &:Bng™ " i O EiSTr oy

T T P
__{!” \i‘ﬁv" R “‘w'ﬂﬁi

TR

S upers sion - Ctfomer Accamnts } . g o
1

Fade BT

Mem'Readngxpenscs« e b b R T
1

ST

Cugtomer Records/Coliéctions - 7 4 48 1§, 78960
1

e S sl

{UnigoilSeiibleActants” TR R IRRTRE E R TR
1 3

iSupétiikion;Cllitomer Secvice 1. &0 1wy 870
1

'Clistoitier. Assistince Expenses: i
1

IRFohstriotoral Ad
1

‘Misc. Cust, Sevicd Mformation) - 7
1

v
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OPC Accounting Schedule UC - 10
Sponsor: Trippensee

1274701 1:22 PM
UtiliComp United Incorporated
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Adjustments to [ncome Statement

Akt Aot ]
e

i B

ilnjlifiés' & Dantag
1

Employee Béhsion & Benefits. - ¢ sffl "
1

R o e 7 7 T
1
.Duplicate:Chiargesl-Crédit .-~ A " -+, &9
1
:General Advertiging; Expenses . ,
1
-Misc: General Bxpenses ™t
f

T AR AL TSGR v

iMaintenanes Gereral Plants .. % oddly o 0800w R

3 SRR R e [ T Ll
$

TAmorizaon D herblante g LS & cori S I0g L e
1 - $

I g

+Faxes: Oiliér {THan Thcome Taxés
1 B

Tntérest O Customier Deposit &
i

Cumreny Tncome Takesn . ., "0* = o3 o 8 B8O
1 To adjust current income taxes to reflect the adjusted level of
taxable income,

Provision ForRefdine: Tax = Credit 7% 4.7 " -\ SAOTES

1
Investment Taogredi) 5 T SLIOBEE L T R e ey e e
[ i 3 0 s
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OPC Accounting Schedule UCU - 11
Sponsor: Trippensee
12/4/01 11:45 AM
UtiliCorp United Incorporated
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Income Tax Calculation

Line —

(E)
1 Net Operating Income {Acct. Sch. 1) $ 46,163,216 § 55008423 $ 356,646,505 § 57,446,094
2 Add:
3 Current [ncome Tax 10,717,754 16,789,768 17,249,649 17,747,855
4 Deferred Income Taxes
5 Deferred Income Tax Expense 3,222,559 3,222,559 3,222,559 3,222,559
6 Deferred Income Tax Credit (5,233,141) (5.233,141) (5,233,141) (5,233,141)
7 ITC Amortization (1,232,470) (1,232,470} (1,232,470) (1,232,470)
8 Revenue Prop. Leased To Others (10,258) (10,258) (10,258) (10,258)
9 Net Income Before Income Tax § 53627660 § 694443881 § 70,642,844 § 71,940,639
10 Additions to Net Income Before Income Tax:
11 Book Depreciation $ 55554,765 § 55,554,765 § 55554,765 § 55,554,765
12 Transportation Depreciation 0 0 0 it
13 Contributions In Aid of Construction 0 0 0 0
14 Advances For Construction 0 0 0 0
15 Sibley Qutage 0 0 0 0
16 Meal & Entertainment 50% 0 0 0 0
17 Total Additions § 55,554,765 3§ 55,554,765 $ 55,554,765 $§ 55,554,765
18 Subtractions to Net Income Before Income Tax:
19 Interest Expense @ 4.18% $ 25,708,573 8 25,708,573 $§ 25,708,573 § 25,708,573
20 Tax Straight Line Depreciation 55,554,765 55,554,765 55,554,765 55,554,765
21 Tax Depreciation Over S/L Tax 0 0 0 0
22 Cost of Removal 0 0 0 Q
23 Total Subtractions S 81,263,338 $ 81,263,338 § 81,263,338 $ 81,263,338
24 Net Taxable income $ 27,919,087 $ 43,736,308 $ 44934271 $ 46,232,066
25 Provision for Federal income Tax
26 Net Taxable Income $ 27919087 § 43,736,308 $ 449347271 $ 46,232,066
27 Deduct Missouri Income Tax @ 100.00% - 1,455,497 2,280,092 2,342,545 2,410,203
Deduct City 0 0 0 0
28 Federal Taxable Income § 26,463,590 $ 41,456,216 $ 42,591,726 $ 43,821,863
29 Federal Income Tax @ 35.00% § 9,202,257 $ 14,509,676 $ 14,907,104 $ 15,337,652
30 Provision for Missouri Income Tax
3 Net Taxable Income § 27,919,087 § 43,736,308 $ 44934271 $ 46,232,066
32 Deduct Federal Income Tax @ 50.00% 4,631,129 7,254,838 7,453,552 7,668,826
Deduct City 0 0 0 0
33 Missouri Taxabie Income § 23287959 § 36481470 $ 37.480,719 § 38,563,240
34 Missouri Income Tax @ 6.25% S 1455497 3 2,280,092 § 2342545 & 2,410,203
35 Provision for City Income Tax
36 MNet Taxable Income 5 27,919,087 $ 43,736,308 3 44934271 $ 46,232,066
Deduct Federal Income Tax 9,262,257 14,509,675 14,907,104 15,337,652
Deduct Missoun Income Tax 1,455,497 2,280,092 2,342,545 2,410,203
City Taxable Income 38,636,841 60,526,076 62,183,920 63,979,921
37 City Income Tax @ 0.00% b 0 3§ 0 b 0 $ 0
38 Summary of Provision For Income Tax
39 Federal Income Tax $ 9,262,257 $ 14,509,676 $ 14,907,104 § 15,337,652
40 State Income Tax 1,455,497 2,280,092 2,342 545 2,410,203
41 City Income Tax 0 0 0 0

OPC Accounting Schedule UCU - 11 -1




Lire

OPC Accounting Schedule UCU - I}
Sponsor: Trippensee
12/4/01 11:45 AM

UtiliCorp United Incorporated
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Income Tax Calculation

Fed %
State %

State Income Tax Rate
Federal Income Tax Rate

One-half of Federal tax is deductible
on the State tax return, producing the
following effective rate:

MO income before income tax deduction
Deduct one-half of Federal rate

Subtotal

MO tax rate

Effective MO tax rate

Federai income before income tax deduction
Deduct effective MO tax rate

Subtotal

Federal tax rate

Effective Federal tax rate

Net Federal Tax Rate
Net State Tax Rate
Combined Tax Rate

38.3886% 38.3886% 38.3886% 3B.3886%
33.1754% 33.1754% 33.1754% 33.1754%
5.2133% 5.2133% 5.2133% 5.2133%
6.2500%

35.0000%

100.0000% Proof:
16.5877% For Taxable Income Over $10 Million Up To $15 Miliion

83.4123%.

6.2500% FT=.35(TI-.0625 ( Ti - .5FT)
5.2133% FT =.35T1-.021875T1 + .01093FT
FT =.328125T| + .0109375FT
100.0000% .9890625F T =.328125TI
5.2133% FT = 0.331800
T 94.7867%
35.0000% ST = 0625 (T .5(.3318T)
13.1754% ST = .0625(.8341TI)
8T= 0.052100
33.1754% Composite Rate = .3318FT + .0521S8T
5.2133% Composite Rate = .3839T]
38.3886%

OPC Accounting Scheduie UCU - 11 -2




Line

13

14

UtiliCorp United Incorporated
Missouri Public Service Division
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Revenue Requirement

OPC Accounting Schedule MPS - 1

Sponsor: Trippensee
12/4/01 1:00 PM

10}

(A)
Net Oniginal Cost Rate Base {From Accounting Schedule 2) 3 566,243,438 566,243,438 % 566,243,438
Rate of Return 2.09% 9.21% 9.34%
Net Operating Income Requirement b} 51,470,351 52,149843 % 52,885,959
- Net Operating Income Available {From Accounting Schedule 9) 46,243,754 46,243,754 46,243,754

Additional Net Operating Income Requirement b 5,226,597 5,906,089 % 6,642,205
Income Tax Requirement: (From Accounting Schedule 11)

Required Current Income Tax b 15,011,245 15434622 § 15,893,278

Test Year Current [ncome Tax ' 11,754,674 11,754,674 11,754,674

Additional Current Income Tax Requirement 5 3,256,571 3679948 % 4,138,604

Gross Revenue Requirement Before Allowances % 8,483,168 9,586,037 § 10,780,809
Allowances: )

True-up Estimate $ . %

Uncollectibles 94,053 106,280 119,527

A e Bk

‘{Gross Revenue Reqiréine
' [T . LT

e 1 rma X
Deﬁcle:gcys@gcess} g
e g ¥y T Do

OPC Accounting Schedule MPS - |




OPC Accounting Schedule MPS -2
Sponsor: Trippensee
12/4/01 11:30 AM

UtiliCorp United Incorporated
Misouri Public Service Division
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Rate Base

Line
| Plant in Service (From Accounting Schedule 3) 3 1,093,783,272
Less:
2 Accumulated Depreciation Reserve (From Accounting Schedule 5) 438,070,355
3 Net Plant in Service 5 635712417
Add:
4 Cash Working Capital (From Accounting Schedule 8) $ 0
5 Materials and Supplies-Exempt 8,184 468
4] Stores Expense 2,854,087
7 Gas In Storage 0
8 Prepayments 0
g Fuel Inventory - Oil & Propane _ 0,648,832
10 Fuel Inventory - Coal 0
11 Accum, DIT 8,721,451
12 AAQ Def Sibley Rebuild & W. Coal 90 , 0
I3 AAQ Def Sibley Rebuild & W. Coal 93 0
14 Total Additions to Net Plant in Service $ 29,408,838
Deduct:
15 Interest Offset 18.8548%  (From Accounting Schedule 8) $ 4,462,515
16 Federal Income Tax Offset 10.2658%  (From Accounting Schedule 8) 1,331,743
17 State Income Tax Offset 11.1151%  (From Accounting Schedule 8) 226,588
18 City Income Tax Offset 0.0000%  (From Accounting Schedule 8)
19 Customer Deposits 0
20 Customer Advances For Construction
21 Unamortized Investment Tax Credit 11,435,833
22 Contributions In Aid Of Construction ‘ 19,769
23 Deferred Income Taxes - Depreciation 96,617,327
24 Deferred Income Taxes - AAQ 4,784,042
25 Total Deductions from Net Plant in Service 118,877,817
26

OPC Accounting Schedule MPS - 2
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OPC Accounting Schedule MPS - 4
Sponsor:  Trippensee
12/4/08 §1:57 AM
UtiliCorp Unired Incarporated
Misouri Public Service Division
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 21, 2000

Adjustments To Plant In Service
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OPC Accounting Schedule MPS - 4
Sponsor: Trippensee
124701 11:57 AM
UtiliCoarp United [ncorporated
Misouri Public Service Division
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31 2000

Adjustments To Plant In Service
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QPC Accounting Schedule MPS - 4
Sponsor: Trippensee
12/3/01 15:57 AM
UiliCorp United Incorporated
Misouri Public Service Division
Case No, ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Plant [n Service
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OPC Accounting Schedule MPS - 4
Sponsor: Trippensee
1214401 11:57 AM
UtiliCorp United [ncorporated
Misouri Public Service Divisicn
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Plant In Service
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OPC Accounting Schedule MPS - 4
Sponsor: Trippensee
12/4/01 11:57 AM
UniliCorp United Incomorated
Misouri Public Service Division
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Plant In Service
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OPC Accounting Schedule MPS - 4
Sponsor: Trippensee
12/4/01 11:57 AM
UtiliCorp Uniled Incomporated
Misouri Public Service Division
Case Ne. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Plant In Service
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OPC Accounting Schedule MPS - 4
Sponsor: Trippensee
1274/01 11;57 AM
UtiliCorp United Incorporated
Misouri Public Service Division
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Adjustmeats Te Plant In Service
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OPC Accounting Schedule MPS - 4
Sponsor; Trippensce
12/4/01 11:57 AM
UtiliComp United Incorporated
Misouri Pubtic Service Division
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31. 2000

Adjustments Te Plant [n Service
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QPC Accounting Schedule MPS - 6
Sponsor: Trippensee
12401 11:51 AM
UtiliCorp Uniled Incorporated
Migoun Public Service Division
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Depreciation Reserve
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OPC Accounting Schedule MP5S - 6
Spensor: Trippensee
. L2408 11:51 AM
UtitiCerp United Incorporated
Misouri Public Service Diviston
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Depreciation Reserve
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OPC Accounting Schedule MPS - 6
Spensor: Trippensee
12/4/01 11:51 AM
UtiHCorp United [ncorporated
Misours Public Service Division
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31. 2000

Adjustments To Depreciation Reserve
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QPC Accounting Schedule MPS - 6
Sponsor: Trippensee
1274/01 11:51 AM
UtiliCorp Uniled Incorporated
Misouri Public Service Division
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31. 2000

Adjustments To Depreciation Reserve
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OPC Accounting Schedule MPS - 6
Sponsor: Trippensee
12/4/01 11:51 AM
UtiliCorp Uniled Incorporated
Misouri Public Service Divisien
Case No, ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Depreciation Reserve

ity

| [adiisement:
Aot <

!

MG, 314,003 Tirbogerieralor nits?. 4 4 - R-0§9Y
|

LA A4 Thrb: Usits~ JBETSR99 . il
1

Tarbogeneratar Units - SibleyBE100%. -

LAGE 11411
1

PR 317 00L Accessory BRoime By
1

D e

WAIG, (31SILL Accesyory Eleoric Bag THCT™ R-102%0r
1

LAAIC 38512 Acesssary Elécric Eq.'» Sibley R-108 # 0 oy =
1

[4AIC, -316.00" Misc. P/t Eg
1

TR

ACy 31610, Mist PRI P BastJEG 1 Rellaan 0y T

FAGH- 21612 Mise; P B By S Sibley 73 R310600 &
|

114G 340,007 Tand @i landRighes Tt -0 X yFREIOT, FTRG LR ST T ey L TR (]
! 3

FARC” 34R00° Suiéties Zlmprovementy * RIFORF ~*.0 =
1

&

34E00; FuebBolders] Prodi & Access REIDS: W, Wb 270 L R0, D
1 H

JAICT 343:00¢ Pritne Mbeist & v TP RENGE . T - R0k
1

SAIC 38400 Generators? 5 T
1

T PR T T

[#AIG =, 343,00} AccessiElect, Eg./w %adva L R2L
i

TR0, E, m Al

EAICLOA6 10 Mise PPt B,
i

FACEH50:00  Canad Land RIghiss, 5 SR,
1

 ‘Stiutiires & Inigroveméntsy S RITEE .

=
o R

i
H

TEE A

HAKTT 352
I

2.5 ReINE* et LA T L A SR
H

HAIC - 353,00 Stafion Fqnoment ¢ = o, a0l
]

A, 35400” Towers B Fowes 3T, Sror RATHE Tomed 240
1 $

s BB T

(.. Oivéttiead Cond.' & Deyicesk, Rl J 4400

OPC Accounting Schedule MPS -6 -5




QPC Accounting Schedule MPS - &
Sponsor: Trippensee
12/4/01 1151 AM
UriliCarp United Incorporated
Misouri Public Service Division
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Depreciation Reserve
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OPC Acconnting Schedule MPS - 6
Sponsor: Trippensee
12401 11:51 AM
UtitiCotp United Incarporated
Misouri Publi¢ Service Division
Case No. ER-200§-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Depreciation Reserve
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OPC Accounting Schedule MPS - &
Sponsor: Trippensee
12/4701 L1:51 AM
UtiliCorp United Incorporated
Misourt Public Service Divisien
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Enging December 31, 2000

Adjustments To Depreciation Reserve
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OPC Accounting Schedule MPS- 8
Sponsor: Trippensee
12/4/01 11:52 AM
UtiliCorp United Incorporated
Misouri Public Service Division
Case No., ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Cash Working Capital

Line

Operation & Maintenance Expense

1

2 Cash Vouchers 3 0 21.48 44.14 (22.66) (0.0621) $ 0
3 Federal Income Tax Withheld 21.48 18.09 3.39 0.0093 0
4 State Income Tax Withheld 0 21.48 2244 (0.96) (0.0026) 0
5 FICA - Employee's Portion 0 21.48 18.09 3.39 0.0053 0
6 Net Payroll 0 21.48 15.05 6.43 0.0176 0
7 Vacation 0 21.48 365.00 (343.52) (0.9412) 0
8 Deferred Vacation 0 21.48 638.75 (617.27) (1.6912) 0
9 Purchased Gas & Oil 0 21.48 4737 {25.89) (0.0709) 0
10 Injuries & Damages 0 21.48 388.00 (366.52) (1.0042) 0
11 Material & Supplies 0 21.48 44.00 {22.52) 0.06i7) 0
12 Prepayments 0 21.48 38.00 (16.52) (0.0453) 0
13 Purchased Power 0 21.48 36.24 (14.76) (0.0404) 0
14 Sibley - Coal 0 21.48 25.00 (3.52) (0.0096) 0
15 Sibley - Freight 0 21.48 23.00 (1.52) (0.0042) 0
16 Jeffrey Coal & Freight 0 21.48 7.01 14.47 0.039%6 0
17 Lease Payments 0 21.48 67.32 (45.84) (0.1256) 0
18 Total Operation & Maintenance Expense $ 267,572,666 3 0]
19 Taxes

20 FICA - Employer Portion $ 0 2148 | 18.09 3.39 0.0093 g 0
21 Federal Unemployment 0 21.48 75.19 (53.71) (0.1472) 1]
22 State Unemployment 0 21.48 75.19 (53.71) (0.1472) 0
23 Ad Valorem/Property Tax 0 21.48 193.00 (171.52) (0.4699) 0
24 Corporate Franchise 0 21.48 (75.50) 96.98 0.2657 0
25 City Franchise 0 21.48 68.22 (46.74) (0.1281) 0
26 Sales Tax ) 21.48 37.05 (15.57) (0.0427) 0
27 Missouri Primacy Fees 0 21.43 44,14 {22.66) 0.0621) 0
28 PSC Assessment 0 21.48 44,14 (22.66) (0.0621) 0
29 Total Operating Taxes $ 0 3 0

30 TotalCash Workifig'¢

31 Federal [ncome Tax Offset $ 12,972,681 21.48 58.95 (3747) {0.1027) F (1,331,743}
32 State Income Tax Offset $ 2,038,564 21.48 62.08 {40.57) {0.1112) ¥ (226,588)
33 Interest Expense Offset $ 23,667,798 21.48 90.30 (68.82) (0.1885)  § (4,462,515)
34 City Expense Offset $ 0 21.48 0.00 21.48 0.0588 b 0

OPC Accounting Schedule MPS - 8
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UtiliCorp United Incorporated
Misouri Public Service Division
Case Na. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2006

Income Statement

OPC Accounting Schedule MPS - 9
Sponsor: Trippensee
12/4/31 11:52 AM

Acct.
400.001
440.00
442,00
444.00
445.00
447.00
448.00
450.00
451.00
453.00
454,00
456.00

500.00
501,00
502.00
504.00
505.00
506.00
507.00
509.00
510.00
514,60
512.00
513.00
5t4.00
546,00
5471.00
548,00
349,00
550.00
551.00
552.00
553.00
554.00
555.00
556.00
557.00
560.00
561.00
562.00
563.00
564,00
565.00
566.00
567.00
568.00
569.00
570.00
571.00
572.00
573.00
580.00
581.00
582.00
583.00

Operating Revenues;
Revenue Unbilled
Residential Sales
Commercial/industrial Sales
Street/Highway Lighting
Qther Public Authority
Sales For Resale

Sales Interdepartmental
Forfeited Discounts

Misc. Service Revenue

Sales Of Water And Water Power

Rents From Electric Property
Other Electric Revenue
Total

Operation & Maintenance Expense:

Operaticn Supv. & Eng.

Fuel Expense

Other Operation Expense

Steam Transfer Credit

Electric Expenses

Misc, Steam Power Expense
Rents Production

Emissions Allowances
Maintenance Supv. & Eng.
Maintenance Structures
Maintenance Boiler Plant
Mainterance Electric Plant
Maintenance Misc. Steam
Operation Supv. & Eng.

Fuel Expense LR

Generation Expense

Misc. Cther Power Expense
Other Generation Rents
Maintenance Supv. & Eng.
Other Gen. Maint. Of Structures
Maintenance Gen. & Elee. Equip.
Mainienance Misc. Other Power
System Energy

System Control/Load Dispatch
Other Expenses

Operation Supv. & Eng,.

Lead Dispatching

Station Expense

O/H Line

Trans. Ops. U/G Line Exp.
Electric By Others

Misc. Trans. Expense
Transformer

Supervision & Engineering
Tans. Maint. Of Structures
Maintenance Station Equipment
Maintenance O/H Line
Trans. Maint. Of /G Lines
Maintenance Supv. & Eng.
Cperation Supv. & Eng.
Load Dispatching

Station Expense

C/H Line

322,167,255 3

"
n
3

3100

(&)

(743.362) $

153,643,417
116,119,180

2,691,933
20,382,260
25,703,176

11,330
1,230,462
397,887

0

476,992
2,253,980

$ (743.362)
153,643,417
116,119,180

2,691,933
20,382.260
25,703,176

11,330
1,230,462
397,887
0

476,992
2,253,980

1,445,488 5

47,086,057

1,283,927
0
453,006
1,795,362
178,759
696,385
1,075,122
1,191,508
5,078,777
2,476,731
158,663
502,280
12,556,516
102,719
134,516
2,484,876
1,955
56,096
173,593
12,626
57,191,874
432208
2,686,421
11,743
357,380
12,696
28,080
542
4,810,245
1,075,168
9,537
48,299
29,882
405,460
1,106,976
97
112,839
1,257,791
50,283
55,752
185,833

=] E=R= == = R - -~

P I = B e S R B R W= - T B Y = = B = T B o i Y = B e’ e | [=R =R =R == I e o B o B~ B = =T = — I — i — i T )

§ 322,167,255

$ 1445488
47,086,057
1,283,927
0

453,096
1,795,362
178,759
696,385
1,075,122
1,191,508
5,078,777
2,476,731
158,663
502,280
12,556,516
102,719
134,516
2,484,376
1,955
56,096
373,593
12,626
57,191,874
452,208
2,686,421
11,743
357.380
12,696
28,080
542
4,810,246
1.075,168
9,537
48,299
29,382
405,460
1,106,976
97
112,839
1257.791
50,283
55,752
185,833

0 5-1 $ (743361
0 52 153,643,417
0 s-3 116,119,180
0 5-4 2,691,933
0 8-5 20,382,260
0 86 25,703,176
0 8-7 11,330
0 RE 1,230,462
0 55 197,887
0 5-10 0
0 8-11 476,992
0 §-12 2,253,980
0 $ 322,167.255

0 S-13 3 1445488
0 5-14 47,086,057
0 5-1s 1,283,927
0 S-16 0
0 817 453,096
0 S-18 1,795,362
0 5-19 178,759
0 $-20 696,385
0 521 1,075,122
0 §-22 1,191,508
0 5-23 5,078,777
0 5-24 2476,731
0 5-25 £58,663
0 §-26 502,280
0 5-27 12,556,516
0 $-28 102,719
¢ §-29 134,516
¢ §-30 2,484,876
0 -3l 1,955
o 5-32 56,096
0 5-33 373,593
0 §-34 12,626
0 5-35 57,191,874
0 $-36 452,208
0 $37 2,686,421
0 5-38 11,743
0 5-39 157,380
0 5-40 12,656
0 5-4] 28,080
0 S-42 542
o S-43 4,810,246
0 S-44 1,075,168
0 5.45 9,537
0 5-46 48,299
0 §-47 29,882
0 §-48 405,460
0 5-49 1,106,976
0 5-50 97
0 851 112,839
0 5-52 1257.751
0 5.53 50,283
0 §-54 55,152
0 $-55 185,833

QPC Accounting Schedule MPS-9- |




OPC Accounting Schedule MPS - 9
Sponsor: Trippensee
12/4/01 11:52 AM

UtiliCorp United Incorporated
Misouri Public Service Division
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Income Statement

Ling

60 584.00 U/G Ling Expense 877,014 877,114 0 $-56 377,114
61 385.00 Street Light Expense 2,371 237t 0 8.57 PAN)
62 586.00  Meter Expense 1,386,789 1,386,789 0 5-58 1,386,789
63 587.00 Customer Install Expense 78,696 78.696 0 5-59 78,696
64 588.00 Misc. Dist. Expense 2,775,452 2,775,452 0 5-60 2,775,452
65 586.00 Renis Distribution 111,204 111,204 O S-61 111,204
66 590.00 Maintenance Supv. & Eng. 26,471 26,471 i} 5-62 26,471
67 59100 Structures 52,759 52,759 4] 5-63 52,759
63 592.00  Maintenance Station Equipment 381,185 381,186 0 S-64 381,186
69 593.00  Poles & Fixtures 5,715,400 5,715,400 1] 8-65 5,775,400
70 594.00 Muaintenance U/G Lines 738,289 738,289 o] 5-06 738,289
71 595,00 Maintenance Line Trans. - 33.560 33,560 a 5-67 33,360
72 596.00 Street Light 356,531 356,531 0 5-68 356,531
73 597.00 Maintenance Meters 23,618 23,618 0 5-69 23,618
74 398.00 Maintenance Misc. Dist. Plant 868,069 868,069 0 5-70 868,069
15 T35.00 Maintenance Misc, Dist. Plant 133,240 133,240 0 5-71 133,240
76 850.00 Trans Ops. Supervision & Eng, 0 ¢ 0 8.72 0
77 870.00 Dist. Ops. Supervision & Eng. 110 110 0 5713 110
78 Total 3 162,855,018 $ 162855018 3§ 0 $ 162,855,018
79

80 Customer/Sales/A&G Accounis:

81 901.00 Supervizion - Customer Accounts 3 716,754 3 4 3 716,754 % 0 5-74 M 116,754
82 902.00 Meter Reading Expenses 1,562 680 [ 1,562,680 1] 5-75 1,562,680
83 903.00 Customer Records/Coliections 4,172,271 [} 4,172,271 0 5-76 4,172,271
34 904.00 Uncollectible Accounts 2,453,825 0 2,453,825 1] 5.7 2,453 825
85 90500  Miscellaneous Cust, Accts, Exp, 0 0 0 a 5-78 0
36 90700 Supervision - Customer Service 179,836 V] §79.836 \) S-79 179,836
87 908.00 Customer Assistance Expenses 8,893 0 8,893 ¢ S-80 8,893
83 90%.00 Info/Instructional Advertising 170,247 0 170,247 4 3-81 170,247
29 910.00 Misc. Cust. Service Information 0 0 0 V] 5-82 0
90 911.00 Supervision - Sales 0 0 a 0 $-83 0
21 912.00 Demonstrating & Selling Expense 57,149 0 57,149 0 5-84 57,149
92 913.00 Advertising Expenses 403,929 0 463,929 0 5-85 453,929
93 916.00 Misc. Sales Expense 409,688 0 409.688 0 5-86 409,688
o4 920.00 Admin. & General Salaries 10,320,567 0 10,320,567 0 5-87 10,320,567
95 92t.00 Office Supplies & Expense 8,611,605 0 8,611,605 0 S-88 8,611,605
96 922.00 Admin, Expense Transferred - Credit (1,303,313) 0 (1,503,313) 0 3-89 {1,503.313)
a7 923.00  Outside Services 4,187,316 0 4,187,316 0 5-90 4,187,316
o8 924.00 Property Insurance 574,566 0 574,106 0 5-91 574,106
99 925.00 Injuries & Darnages 1,433,909 0 1,433,909 1} 5-92 1,433,909
100 526.00 Employee Pension & Benefits 5,433,341 0 5,433,341 0 5-93 5433341
191 928.00 Regulatory Commission Expense 923,173 0 923,173 1] 5-94 923473
102 929.00 Duplicate Charges - Credit (242,496) 0 {242,496) 0 5-95 (242,496)
103 930.10 Generai Advertising Expenses 21,474 0 21,4714 0 596 21,474
104 930.20 Misc, General Expenses 893,505 ¢ 893,505 0 597 893,505
105 931.00 Renis - G&A 967,115 ] 567,115 0 598 967,115
106 935.00 Maintenance General Plant 475472 ¢ 475472 Q 599 475472
107 Total g 42,291,046 M 0 5 42291046 3 0 3 42291046
108

109 Depreciation & Amortization Expense:

1t0 403.00 Depreciation Expense $ 44,480,198 3 O 5 44480,198 3 0 5-100 §  44.480,198
1 404.00 Amortization Expense 42,755 0 42,755 0 5-101 42,755
112 40500 Alnoitization Of Other Plant 103,046 0 103,046 0 5-102 103,046
1t3 Total ] 44,625,999 03 O 5 44625999 #% 0 § 44,625,999
114

115 Other Operating Expenses:

116 408.00 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 5 17,800,603 3 0 § 17800603 % 0 5-103 5 17,806,603
117 Toral 3 17,800,603 3 0 3§ 17800603 % 0 5 17,800,603
118

119 Total Operating Expense $ 267,572,666 3 0 § 2675720666 § 4 $ 267,572,666

OPC Accounting Schedule MPS-9-2




UtiliCorp United Incorporated
Misouri Public Service Divisien
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Income Statement

QPC Accounting Schedule MPS - 9

Sponsor: Trippensee
12/4/01 11:52 AM

y

Y]

120

121 Interest On Customer Deposits 3 306,592 3 (.Y 306,392 o 5-104 3 306,592
122

123 Income Before Income Taxes 3 54,287.997 $ 0 $ 34287997 0 % 54287997
124

125 Current [ncome Taxes:

126 409.00 Current Income Taxes 3 11,718,186 5 0 § 11,718,186 36,488 S-105 $ 11,754,674
127 Total Current Tax 3 11,718,186 3 0§ 11718186 36,488 § 11,754,674
128

126 Deferred Income Taxes:

130 410.00 Provision For Deferred Income Taxes 3 830,502 $ 0o % 830,902 0 S-106 3 830,902
131 411.00 Prov. For Def'd Inc. Tax - Credit (3.717.932) 0 (3,717,932) 0 §-107 (3,717,932)
132 411.40 Investment Tax Credit (823.401) 0 (823,401) 0 5-108 (823,401)
135 412.00  Gain - Disp, Of Allowances 0 0 0 0 S-109 0
133 Tatal Deferred Tax M (3,710.431) 3 0 3 (371043 0 5 (3,710,431
134

136

137 [T Nét Operating Ihdotn T8 46280292 ACRRNRA LS E RGN

OPC Accounting Schedule MPS-9-3




OPC Accounting Schedule MPS - 10
Sponsor: Trippensee
12/4/01 11:52 AM
UtitiCorp United Incorporated
Misouri Public Service Division
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Adjustments to Income Statement
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OPC Accounting Schedule MPS - 10
Sponsor: Trippensee
12/4/01 11:52 AM
UtiliCorp United Incorporated
Misouri Public Service Divisicn
Case No, ER-20061-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Adjustments to Income Statement

L

Mutirbangrnice Blectic Plat: -
1

alisumnce Mige Stam,, =+ 5 R R

L

‘Operation Supvi&Eng:: 57, 7
1

RiielEEpense LRUL S ik 1o o &0
|

4 Y

B Fapase” T R
| s

M55 Diher, Power ExDenie TSR T e T

[Oter Genératic Bipande: -
1

IMaififenance Sup¥ - & Bag. L)
1

{Other Gen. Maibk: DFStucturess, ©, 3 ol L E 532 G T g
1

Maintetiance-Gen” & Eléc, Equipes = 1t £ i
i

IMatitenanioe Misc Olier Pawer-
1

J g W0 TS

System’BRepy iy -4
1

R LA

System ConiroHEdud Bisparchi
1

Qhier Bxpensessi £
1

"Opetatlon SUpVIa EiE
1

LoagPispatching,” R R SR R RS R

e
et T

FRCE L R A ek

1

Tt Ops; /G Eie EXpense * % 5
1

; ...lf! A-\¥ .%“ Wti M‘jk
5 0 s

Efecmcﬁi*_@thﬁ‘é" Sy it 7 B ARl ST A T ¥
1

- F SR i R o bbb ey o T IR R T O
5 9 3

Mzse. Transt EXpensey

OPC Accounting Schedule MPS - 10 -2




GPC Accounting Schedule MPS - 10
Sponsor: Trippensee
12/4/01 18:52 AM
UtitiCorp United Incorporated
Misouri Public Service Division
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Adjustments to Income Statement
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QPC Accounting Schedule MPS - 10
Sponsor: Trippensee
12/4/01 11:52 AM
UtiliCorp United Incorporated
Misouri Public Service Division
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Adjustments to Income Statement
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OPC Accounting Schedule MPS - 10
Sponsor: Trippensee
12/4/1 11352 AM
UtiliCorp United Incorporated
Misouri Public Service Division
Case Ne. ER-2601-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Adjustments to Income Statement
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OPC Accounting Schedule MPS - 11
Sponsor: Trippensee
12/4/01 11:52 AM
UtiliCorp United Incorporated
Misouri Public Service Division
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 3£, 2000

Income Tax Calculation

)

Line {A)
1 Net Operating Income (Acct. Sch. 1) § 46,243,754 £ 51,470,351 $ 52,149,843 $ 52,885,959
2 Add:
3 Current Income Tax 11,754,674 15,011,245 15,434,622 15,893,278
4 Deferred Income Taxes
5 Deferred Income Tax Expense 830,902 830,502 830,902 830,902
6 Deferred Income Tax Credit (3,717,932) (3,717,932) (3,717,932) (3,717,932
7 ITC Amortization (823,401 (823,401 {823,401} (823,401
8 Revenue Prop. Leased To Others 0 0] 0 0]
9 Net Income Before Income Tax § 54,287,997 $ 62,771,165 $ 63,874,034 £ 65,068,806
10 Additions to Net Income Before Income Tax:
11 Book Depreciation § 44,480,198 § 44,480,198 § 44480,198 § 44,480,198
12 Transporiation Depreciation. 0 0 0 0
13 Contributions In Aid of Construction 0 0 0 0
4 Advances For Construction 0 0 0 0
15 Sibley Outage ] 0 0 0
16 Meal & Entertainment 50% 0 0 0 0
17 Total Additions $ 44,480,198 § 44,480,198 § 44480,198 § 44,480,198
18 Subtractions to Net Income Before Income Tax:
19 Interest Expense @ 4.18% § 23,667,798 & 23,667,798 $ 23,667,798 5 23,667,798
20 Tax Straight Line Depreciation 44,480,198 44,480,198 44,480,198 44,480,198
21 Tax Depreciation Over S/L Tax 0 0 0 0
22 Cost of Removal 0 0 0 0
23 Total Subtractions S 68147996 § 68,147,996 $ 68,147,996 § 068,147,996
24 Net Taxable Income § 30,620,199 § 39,103,367 $ 40,206,236 § 41,401,008
25 Provision for Federal Income Tax
26 Net Taxable Income $ 30,620,199 § 39,103,367 $ 40,206,236 % 41,401,008
27 Deduct Missouni Income Tax @ 100.00% 1,596,314 2,038,564 2,096,060 2,158,346
Deduct City 0 0 0 0
28 Federal Taxable Income $ 29,023,885 $ 37,004,803 $ 38,110,176 § 39,242,662
29 Federal income Tax @ 35.00% $ 10,158,360 § 12,972,681 § 13,338,562 3 13,734,932
30 Provision for Missouri Income Tax
31 Net Taxable Income $ 30,620,199 § 39,103,367 § 40,206,236 § 41,401,008
32 Deduct Federal Income Tax @ 50.00% 5,079,180 6,486,341 6,669,281 6,867,466
Deduct City 0 0 0 0
33 Missouri Taxable Income $ 25,541,019 $ 32,617,027 § 33,536,955 § 34,533,542
34 Missouni Income Tax @ 6.25% $ 1,596,314 § 2,038,564 § 2,096,060 § 2,158,346
35 Provision for City Income Tax
16 Net Taxable Income § 30,620,199 § 39,103,367 $ 40,206,236 § 41,401,008
Deduct Federal Income Tax 10,158,360 12,972,681 13,338,562 13,734,932
Deduct Missour Income Tax 1,596,314 2,038,564 2,096,060 2,158,346
City Taxable Income 42,374,873 54,114,612 55,640,858 57,294,286
37 City Income Tax @ 0.00% 3 0 % 1] $ 0 $ 0
38 Summary of Provision For Income Tax
39 Federal Income Tax $ 10,158360 § 12,972,681 $ 13338562 § 13,734,932
40 State Income Tax 1,596,314 2,038,564 2,096,060 2,158,346
41 City Income Tax 0 0 0 0
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OPC Accounting Schedute MPS - 11
Sponsor: Trippensee
12/4/01 11:52 AM
UtiliCorp United Incorporated
Misouri Public Service Division
Case No. ER-2001-672
Test Year Ending December 31, 2000

Income Tax Calculation

Line

18.2886% 18.3886% 38.3886% 38.3886%

Fed % 33.1754% 33.1754% 33.1754% 33.1754%

State % 5.2133% 52133% 52133% 5.2133%
State Income Tax Rate 6.2500%
Federal Income Tax Rate 35.0000%
One-half of Federal tax is deductible
on the State tax return, producing the
following effective rate:
MQ income before income tax deduction 160.0000% Proof:
Deduct one-half of Federal rate 16.5877% For Taxable Income Over $10 Million Up Te $15 Miliion
Subtotal 83.4123%
MO tax rate 6.2500% FT =.35(Ti-.0625 ( Tl - .5FT)
Effective MO tax rate 5.2133% FT =.35Tl-.021875T1 + .01093FT

FT=_328125TI + .0109375FT
Federal income before income tax deduction 100.0000% J9890625FT =.328125TI
Deduct effective MO tax rate 5.2133% FT = 0.331800
Subtotal 94.7867%
Federal tax rate 35.0000% ST =.0625 (Tl .5(.3318T1))
Effective Federal tax rate 33.1754% ST =.0625(.8341T1)
ST = 0.052100

Net Federal Tax Rate 33.1754% Composite Rate = .3318FT + .05215T
Net State Tax Rate 5.2133% Composite Rate = .3839TI
Combined Tax Rate 38.3886%
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